

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).35300/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 13/03/2009 in WP No. 6146/2008
of The HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH AT JABALPUR)

IPS ACADEMY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH RAHANGDALE & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and
exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned Judgment and deletion of the name of respondent and
directions and impleadment/directions and office report) (For Final
Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) 35301/2009

(With Office Report) (For Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 1282 of 2010

(With Appln for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file
additional documents and exemption from filing O.T and exemption
from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and office report) (For
Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 13801 of 2009

(With appln. for deletion of the name of respondent and vacating
stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14019 of 2009

(With Appln. for vacating stay and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 14020 of 2009

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and vacating stay and
impleadment/directions and exemption from filing O.T and further
direction)

SLP(C) NO. 14639 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13913 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11739 of 2009

(With appln. for vacating stay and Impleadment/Directions and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 13615 of 2009

(With Appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 5485 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and
impleadment/directions and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 5486 of 2009

2

(With appln(s) for impleadment/directions and with prayer for
interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18345 of 2009

(With appln. for stay and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21277 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and
exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and with
prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21015 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21012 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18985 of 2009

(With appln(s) for vacating interim order and further direction and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 26526 of 2009

(With Appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment/directions)

SLP(C) 24088/2009

(With appln. for permission to file addl. documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and amendment of memo of parties and impleadment/directions and directions and exemption from filing O.T and Office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19604 of 2009

(With Appln. for permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20674 of 2009

With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 35507 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and deletion of the name of respondent and office report) (For Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 35509 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 35519 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and directions and exemption from filing O.T and office report) (For Final Disposal)

3

SLP(C) NO. 35520 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and impleadment/directions and exemption from filing O.T. and further direction and office report) (For Final Disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 23072 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23073 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23074 of 2009

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23075 of 2009

(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23076 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23079 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23080 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23081 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23084 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and placing addl.facts and documents on record and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23083 of 2009

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and placing addl.facts and documents on record and office report)

SLP(C) 23078/2009

(With appln. for permission to file addl. Documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and Office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18984 of 2009

(With appln for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and vacating stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21288 of 2009

4

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned order and deletion of the name of respondent and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 27318 of 2009

With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and deletion of the name of respondent and c/delay in filing SLP and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 27320 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and deletion of the name of respondent and c/delay in filing SLP and impleadment as petitioner and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28625 of 2009

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgement and impleadment/directions and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28627 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and with office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28628 of 2009

With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 28630 of 2009

With appln(s) for permission to file SLP and c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

SLP(C) NO. 31086 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 20994 of 2009

(With appln. for directions and with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) NO. 24779 of 2009

SLP(C) NO. 9468 of 2010

(With appln for c/delay in filing appeal and exemption from filing O.T and deletion of the name of respondent and office report)

Date: 20/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.P.S.Patwalia,Adv.
Mr.Jasbir Singh Malik,Adv.
Ms. Ekta Kadiyan, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.
For Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Adv.

5

Mr.Bhupender Yadav,Adv.
Mr.S.S.Shamsherry,Adv.
Ms.Debaleena Kilikdar,Adv.
For Mr. R.C. Kohli,Adv.

Mr.Vipin Kumar,Adv.
Mr.K.K. Srivastava, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Anilendra Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Priya Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Brijesh Pandey, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. Sathan Singh, Adv.

Mr.Neeraj Shekhar,Adv.
Mr.Ashutosh Thakur,Adv.

Mr.Akshat Shrivastava,Adv.
Mr. P.P. Singh,Adv.
Mr.Inderjeet Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Paul, Adv.
Mr. Sriharsh N. Bundela, Adv.
Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arvind K. Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Neera, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Anand Shrivastava,Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv

Mr. B.K.Satiya, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Jain,Adv.
Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.
Mr. Umed Singh Gulia, Adv.
Mr.Vikram Gulia,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Amitesh Kumar,Adv.
Mr.Ravi Kant,Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh,A.O.R.
[For NCTE]

Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.
Mr.Vikas Upadhyay,Adv.

Mr.S.K. Verma,Adv.

Ms. Rukhsana Choudhury, Adv.

6

Mr.Shree Prakash Sinha,Adv.

Mr.Vijay Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar,Adv.

Mr.Varun Thakur,Adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate ,Adv

Mr.Vibudhendra Mishra,Adv.

Mr. P.J. Malkaar, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

Mr.D.K. Sinha,Adv.

Mr.Tapan Trivedi,Adv.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik,Adv.

Mr. Shanti Kumar Jaisani, Adv.

Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms.Anu Gupta,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal ,Adv

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan ,Adv

Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

After arguments of the learned counsel for the petitioners and the State of Madhya Pradesh were heard, we asked the learned counsel appearing for N.C.T.E. to explain as to under what circumstances Regional Director of Western Regional Committee had sent communications to the Commissioner and Director, Regional Training Institute on the issue of recognition of various private colleges without issuing letter of recognition in terms of Section 14(1) read with Section 14(3)(a) of the National Council for Teacher Education Act, 1993 and if such communications were not

7

sanctioned by the statute and the relevant provisions contained in the Regulations framed in 2005, what action was taken against the erring officer.

Learned counsel requests for a day's time to seek instructions and ensure that the concerned officer remains present in the Court along with the relevant records.

List on 21.7.2010. To be taken up at 10.30 A.M.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master